S= 3.84    (447)     (0.5)      (1-0.5) 
     -------------------------------------------- 
    (0.05)2 (447-1) + (3.84) (0.5) (1-0.5) 

S=    429.12 
      ------------ 
      1.12+0.96 

S=     429.12 
       ------------ 
           2.08 

S=206.3 = 206 
As a result of the analysis above, two hundred and six 

(206) copies of the data collection tool were randomly 
distributed to respondents of the studied firms. 

Bowley’s (1926) allocation formula was used to determine 
the copies of the data collection instrument to be randomly 
administered to each of the studied organizations.  As a result 
of the analysis above, one hundred and twenty two (122) 
copies of the data collection instrument were randomly 
distributed to employees of Nigerian Bottling Company, 
Benin Plant while eighty four (84) copies of the data 
collection tool were randomly distributed to employees of 
Seven Up Bottling Company, Benin plant.

[...]

DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS 

Returned (Un-mutilated)  171  83.01% 
Returned (Mutilated)  17  08.25% 
Unreturned   18  08.74% 
Total Copies Administered  206  100.00% 
Source: Field Survey, 2025 
Table 3: Analysis of Returned and Unreturned Questionnaire 

Out of two hundred and six (206) copies of the 
questionnaires distributed to the respondents, One Hundred 
and Seventy one (171) copies have returned an un-mutilated 
questionnaire (83.01%), seventeen (17) questionnaires 
(08.25%) returned with mutilation, whereas, eighteen (18) 
questionnaires (08.74%) have not returned. Due to that, One 
Hundred and Seventy one (171) copies of the questionnaire 
were employed in the analysis. 

Is there a relationship between recycling and performance 
of bottling companies in Edo State? 

Descriptive Statistics 

N Minimum Maximum Mean 
Std. 

Deviation 
Q1 171 1.00 5.00 3.4000 1.41426